

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

UNITED STATES; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS;  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF CALIFORNIA;  
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF MARYLAND; STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

—v.— *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

JETBLUE AIRWAYS CORPORATION; SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

RYAN A. SHORES  
DAVID I. GELFAND  
DANIEL P. CULLEY  
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN  
& HAMILTON LLP  
2112 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 974-1500

ELIZABETH M. WRIGHT  
COOLEY LLP  
500 Boylston Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02116  
(617) 937-2300

DEEPTI BANSAL  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 842-7800

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
JetBlue Airways Corporation*

ANDREW C. FINCH  
JAY COHEN  
PAUL WEISS RIFKIND WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 373-3000

KANNON SHANMUGAM  
PAUL WEISS RIFKIND WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7325

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Spirit Airlines, Inc.*

---

---

**FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. AIRLINE INDUSTRY .....	7
A. The Big Four .....	7
B. JetBlue .....	9
C. Spirit .....	11
D. Other ULCCs.....	13
II. THE TRANSACTION .....	14
III. THE COMPLAINT AND TRIAL.....	16
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION .....	18
A. Step One: The Government’s Prima Facie Case.....	20
B. Step Two: The Appellants’ Rebuttal Case .....	23
C. Step Three: “Additional Anticompetitive Effect” .....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	31
ARGUMENT .....	32
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY MISAPPLYING THE <i>BAKER HUGHES</i> FRAMEWORK AND MISALLOCATING THE BURDEN UNDER SECTION 7.....	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN REQUIRING APPELLANTS TO PROVE REPLICATION OF SPIRIT’S NETWORK .....	35
A. Section 7 Does Not Require a One-to-One Replacement of the Merging Party.....	36
B. The District Court Required Replication of Spirit One-for-One,	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Including in Many Routes Presenting No Potential for a Substantial Lessening of Competition under Section 7 .....	39
C. Overwhelming Evidence and the District Court’s Own Findings Demonstrate the Adequacy of Entry on the Small Number of Routes Legitimately at Issue .....	44
III. JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THERE WOULD BE NO SUBSTANTIAL LESSENING OF COMPETITION IN A RELEVANT ANTITRUST MARKET .....	47
A. The Government Failed to Show a Substantial Lessening of Competition .....	48
B. The District Court Erred by Requiring Appellants to Show that the Merger Would “Protect Every Consumer” .....	50
CONCLUSION .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aadland v. Boat Santa Rita II, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 34 (1st Cir. 2022).....	31, 32
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 625 B.R. 215 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 22-901, 2023 WL 2563897 (2d Cir. Mar. 20, 2023).....	36
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	29, 48
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>case dismissed</i> , Nos. 04-5291, 04-7120, 2004 WL 2066879 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 15, 2004).....	33, 43
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>FTC v. Microsoft</i> , No. 23-cv-02880, 2023 WL 4443412 (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2023).....	29, 36, 37
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	42
<i>FTC v. RAG-Stiftung</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020).....	51
<i>Illumina, Inc. v FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	37
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	42
<i>New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>United States v. Am. Airlines Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 21-11558, 2023 WL 3560430 (D. Mass May 19, 2023) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Anthem</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	39
<i>United States v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 1061 (S.D.N.Y. 1969), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bartlett v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 986 (1971).....	44
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. First Nat'l State Bancorporation</i> , 499 F. Supp. 793 (D.N.J. 1980).....	45
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486, 506 (1974) .....	42-43
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	5, 39
<i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 46
<i>United States v. U.S. Sugar Corp.</i> , 73 F.4th 197 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	31
<i>United States v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2022), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 22-5301, 2023 WL 2717667 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 27. 2023).....	32, 33, 36, 37
<i>United States v. US Airways Grp., Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15, 16, 36
<i>United States v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	6, 35, 46, 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Vinick v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 18.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 25.....	6
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	6
§ 1292(a)(1) .....	6
§ 1331.....	6
§ 1337(a).....	6
§ 1345.....	6
Clayton Act .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 301 .....	34
